PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4053196

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (RELEASES RF 036201/0283)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	09/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMMSCOPE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA	
Street Address:	1100 COMMSCOPE PLACE, SE	
City:	HICKORY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28602	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8295704	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 714-540-1235

 Email:
 ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000 COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049614-0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=COMM - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed) (9.13.16)#page1.tif source=COMM - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed) (9.13.16)#page2.tif source=COMM - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed) (9.13.16)#page3.tif

PATENT 504006539 REEL: 040041 FRAME: 0060

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "<u>Release</u>") is dated as of September 13, 2016 by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), in favor of COMMSCOPE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA, a North Carolina corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Indenture (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Issuer, the Collateral Agent and other parties thereto, entered into that certain Indenture, dated as of June 11, 2015 (the "<u>Indenture</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 11, 2015 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 28, 2015 at Reel/Frame 036201/0283;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Indenture and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title or interest in, to or under the patent set forth in Schedule A hereto ("Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent, having been advised by the Grantor that the Patent Collateral is being sold, now, in reliance on the representations of the Grantor and related parties, desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Patent Collateral referred to in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantors any right, title or interest the Collateral Agent may have in, to or under the Patent Collateral. For clarity, the Collateral Agent is only terminating, releasing and discharging its security interest in the patent set forth in Schedule A hereto.

[Signature Page to Follow]

PATENT REEL: 040041 FRAME: 0061 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title: Joseph P. O'Donnell Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

REEL: 040041 FRAME: 0062

Schedule A

<u>to</u>

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Status	Owner
Laser transmitting at automatically varying	8295704	Issued	CommScope Inc. of North
wavelengths, network interface unit and system			Carolina
including the laser, and method of			
automatically varying the wavelength of a laser			

US-DOCS\70670212.5

RECORDED: 09/15/2016

PATENT REEL: 040041 FRAME: 0063